		AND HUMAN SERVICES & MEDICAID SERVICES		FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391				
STATEMENT	OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED			
		145736	B. WING		C 06/24/2022			
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		S	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE				
ALDEN T	OWN MANOR REHA	B & HCC	6120 WEST OGDEN CICERO, IL 60804					
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD E CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)				
F 000	INITIAL COMMENT	ſS	F 000					
	Complaint Investig	ations						
	#2294217/IL147428	3-F600 cited						
F 600 SS=D	#2294526/IL147820 Free from Abuse ar CFR(s): 483.12(a)(nd Neglect	F 600		6/27/22			
	Exploitation The resident has th neglect, misapprop and exploitation as includes but is not I corporal punishmer	rom Abuse, Neglect, and e right to be free from abuse, riation of resident property, defined in this subpart. This imited to freedom from nt, involuntary seclusion and mical restraint not required to medical symptoms.						
	§483.12(a) The fac	ility must-						
	physical abuse, cor involuntary seclusic This REQUIREMEN	ise verbal, mental, sexual, or poral punishment, or n; NT is not met as evidenced						
	review the facility fa	ion, interview and record iled to ensure a resident was abuse for 1 of 5 residents (R1) in the sample of 5.		Alden Town Manor Rehabilitation an Healthcare Center Plan of Correction and Allegation of Compliance	ıd			
	The findings include	9:		F 600 483.12 (a) (1) Free from Abuse and				
	bed. R1 said he go not elaborate furthe	AM, R1 was in his room in t hit by "the guy." R1 would r. R1 said he was "ok now."		Neglect Submission of this Plan of Correction Alden Town Manor Rehabilitation an				
LABORATORY		AM, R2 was sitting in bed. R2	NATURE	Healthcare Center is not a legal	(X6) DATE			
	DIVED ON S ON FROME	LIVED I LILIN NEFILELNIATIVE 5 SIGI						

Electronically Signed Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficiency which the instit 07/12/2022

PRINTED: 07/14/2022

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

NSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED (X4) PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY) (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE DEFICIENCY) (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY) (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)
C 06/24/2022 T ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE VEST OGDEN RO, IL 60804 PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY) (x5) COMPLETI DATE mission that a deficiency exists or that s statement of deficiencies was rrectly cited. In addition, preparation, d submission of this POC does not
mission that a deficiency exists or that s statement of deficiencies was rrectly cited. In addition, preparation, d submission of this POC does not 06/24/2022 06/24/2022 06/24/2022 06/24/2022 06/24/2022 06/24/2022 06/24/2022 06/24/2022 06/24/2022 06/24/2022 06/24/2022 06/24/2022 06/24/2022 06/24/2022 06/24/2022 06/24/2022 06/24/2022 06/24/2022 06/24/2022 06/24/2022 06/24/2022 06/24/2022 06/24/2022 06/24/2022 06/24/2022 06/24/2022 06/24/2022 06/24/2022 06/24/2022 06/24/2022 06/24/2022 06/24/2022 06/24/2022 06/24/2022 06/24/2022 07/2012 06/24/2022 08/2012 06/24/2022 08/2012 06/24/2022 08/2012 06/24/2022 08/2012 06/24/2022
T ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE VEST OGDEN RO, IL 60804 PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY) mission that a deficiency exists or that s statement of deficiencies was rrectly cited. In addition, preparation, d submission of this POC does not
VEST OGDEN RO, IL 60804 PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY) (X5) COMPLET DATE mission that a deficiency exists or that s statement of deficiencies was rrectly cited. In addition, preparation, d submission of this POC does not
RO, IL 60804 PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY) (X5) COMPLETI DATE mission that a deficiency exists or that s statement of deficiencies was rrectly cited. In addition, preparation, d submission of this POC does not (X5)
(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY) mission that a deficiency exists or that s statement of deficiencies was rrectly cited. In addition, preparation, d submission of this POC does not
s statement of deficiencies was rrectly cited. In addition, preparation, d submission of this POC does not
s statement of deficiencies was rrectly cited. In addition, preparation, d submission of this POC does not
s statement of deficiencies was rrectly cited. In addition, preparation, d submission of this POC does not
rrectly cited. In addition, preparation, d submission of this POC does not
d submission of this POC does not
y kind by the facility of the truth of any
ts set forth in this allegation by the
rvey Agency.
prrective Actions taken for those
sidents alleged to have been affected by
e practice are:
R1 assessed with no adverse effects
ted. R1 has had no further
currences.
tions taken to identify other resident
at may have the potential to be affected
the same practice:
No resident-to-resident altercations.
No other facility residents affected.
e measures the facility will take to
sure the problem will be corrected and
I not reoccur.
Staff were in-serviced on the facility use policy.
Staff were in-serviced on monitoring
d managing residents with cognitive
pairment with behaviors.
ality Assurance plans to monitor facility
rformance to make sure corrections are
rformance to make sure corrections are hieved.
• im Qu

Facility ID: IL6013353

CENTER	RS FOR MEDICARE	& MEDICAID SERVICES				APPROVE	
	OF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		145736	B. WING		C 06/24/2022		
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE			
ALDEN 1	OWN MANOR REHA	B & HCC		6120 WEST OGDEN CICERO, IL 60804			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		ULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 600	Continued From pa	age 2	F6	600			
	The Facility Reported Incident-Final sent to the state agency on 4/11/22 show, Date of incident -4/7/22, [R1] a 90 year old resident with diagnoses of dementia, DM 2, weakness [R2] with diagnosis of dementia major depressionDescription of occurrence: R1 stated that R2 hit him in the face. POA for both residents were notified. MD for both residents were also notified with order to send R2 to the hospital for psych eval Both residents were now separated to different area of the floor.			 compliance with protecting residents and preventing abuse by the Administrator of designee. The results of the monitoring completed under this Plan of Correction are submitted to the QAPI Committee for review and further follow-up. Completion Date: 			
	said he was notified said that R2 went to cursing R2 for bein the face. V2 said F V2 said this would another resident. A R1 and R2 were se remained in the sau when R1 sees R2, previous incident of then was moved to R2 for R1's safety. in the facility. V2 se residents are safe. be free from physic The facility's Abuse facility affirms the r	On 6/22/22 at 9:33 AM, V2 (Director of Nursing) aid he was notified of the incident on 4/7/22. V2 aid that R2 went to R1's room. R1 started sursing R2 for being in his room so R2 hit R1 in he face. V2 said R2 has behavior of wandering. /2 said this would be the first time that R2 had hit unother resident. V2 said right after the incident, R1 and R2 were separated in different wings but emained in the same floor. V2 said however, when R1 sees R2, R1 gets agitated due to the previous incident of R2 hitting him. V2 said R1 hen was moved to another floor to be away from R2 for R1's safety. V2 said abuse is not tolerated in the facility. V2 said the facility make's sure all esidents are safe. V2 said all residents should be free from physical abuse. The facility's Abuse Policy dated 9/20 show, "The acility affirms the right of our residents to be free		06/27/2022			
	from abuse, neglec residents property, involuntary. Physic punching Abuse willful as used in the individual must	et, misappropriation of corporal punishment and cal abuse: hitting, slapping, e: The willful infliction of injury the definition of abuse means have acted deliberate, not that have intended to inflict injury					

If continuation sheet Page 3 of 7

		AND HUMAN SERVICES	PRINTED: 0 FORMAF OMB NO. 0				
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		` '	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DAT COM	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
145736			B. WING			C 24/2022	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 6120 WEST OGDEN CICERO, IL 60804				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
	Residents are Free of Significant Med Errors CFR(s): 483.45(f)(2)		F 7	60		6/27/22	
	medication errors. This REQUIREMEN by: Based on observat review the facility fa not receive a medic by his physician. T receiving Glipizide (Hypoglycemic Ager Hypoglycemic Ager Hypoglycemia and hospitalization. This applies to 1 of significant medicati The findings include On 6/24/22 at 9:50/ on his back. R3 app His Gastrostomy Tu on per nasal cannu Droplet precautions unvaccinated reside respirations were si non-responsive to v On 6/24/22 at 9:40 first came in, he wa to climb out of bed. go to the restaurant got hypoglycemia a came back and nov a Gastrostomy Tub have any facial grin	Interview and record alled to ensure a resident did cation, interview and record alled to ensure a resident did cation that was not prescribed his failure resulted in R3 (Sulfonylurea/Oral at) leading to R3 developing Encephalopathy requiring 3 residents (R3) reviewed for on errors in a sample of 5. e: AM R3 was in bed, positioned peared clean and comfortable. Use was running. R3 had O2 la. R3 was on Contact and a for COVID-19 as R3 is a new ent at the facility. R3's hallow and R3 was		Alden Town Manor Rehabil Healthcare Center Plan of Correction and Alleg Compliance F 760 483.45(f)(2) RESIDENTS A SIGNIFICANT MED ERROM Submission of this Plan of C Alden Town Manor Rehabili Healthcare Center is not a la admission that a deficiency this statement of deficiencie correctly cited. In addition, and submission of this POC constitute an admission or a any kind by the facility of the facts set forth in this allegat Survey Agency. Corrective Actions taken for residents alleged to have be R3 returned to the facili further adverse effects note medication were reconciled correct medication is given. All nurses re-educated of policy Medication Administra Guideline	pation of RE FREE OF RS Correction by tation and egal exists or that es was preparation does not agreement of truth of any ion by the those een affected: ty and had no d. R3 to ensure on the facility's		

Facility ID: IL6013353

If continuation sheet Page 4 of 7

		AND HUMAN SERVICES				FORM	07/14/2022 APPROVED 0938-0391
			(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED C	
145736		B. WING	÷		06/24/2022		
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER					STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	1	
ALDEN TOWN MANOR REHAB & HCC					6120 WEST OGDEN CICERO, IL 60804		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	ID PREF TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPF DEFICIENCY)	ULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 760	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER TOWN MANOR REHAB & HCC SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		F	760	 Actions taken to identify other rethat may have the potential to bare: Nurses were observed durin medication pass. All were noted the policy on verifying medication orders. All nurses accurately dismedications. No other facility residents at The measures the facility will tal ensure the problem will be correwill not reoccur. Nurses have been in-servic facility's policy on medication administration, checking medication. Quality Assurance plans to mon performance to make sure correachieved. A QA Tool was developed for monitoring the administration of medication this will be initiated to Director of Nursing or designee. The results of the monitorin completed under this Plan of Coare submitted to the QAPI Com review and further follow-up. 	e affected ng I to follow on and spensed ffected. ke to ected and ed on the ation with iving itor facility ections are or by the g porrection	
		emia." ess Notes dated 6/17/22			06-27/2022		

Facility ID: IL6013353

If continuation sheet Page 5 of 7

	RS FOR MEDICARE). 0938-039	
	OF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		PLE CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
						С	
		145736	B. WING			/24/2022	
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO	DDE		
ALDEN 1	OWN MANOR REHA	B & HCC		6120 WEST OGDEN CICERO, IL 60804			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE / DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETIO DATE	
F 760	• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •	-	F 760)			
	history of hypertens gout, End Stage Re Monday Wednesda admission for Urina ESBL (Bacteria) an home. On 5/30/22 with complaints of secondary to hypog for airway protectio 6/8/22 Acute Mul stable, not at basel and Oriented x1 at found unresponsive likely suffered neur to hypoglycemia. M suggestive of caus nursing home show Elevated C-Peptide None detected exc on tube feedings, li (Percutaneous Enc long term feeding in Mental Status.)" Th "Hypoglycemia (like C-Peptide at 28.6, positive glipizide lei panel suggested su	loscopic Gastrostomy) tube for n relation to AMS (Altered his same document states, ely sulfonylurea induced) which in the setting of a vel noted on the hypoglycemia ulfonylurea intake."					
	stated, "I have know He was a patient in He is on dialysis an hospital with hypog and never has bee gave him the wrong home or at the hos	PM, V11 (R3's Physician) wn this patient for a long time. In my office before the facility. Ind then he went into the Ilycemia. He is not on Glipizide in to my knowledge. If they g medication in the nursing pital, I can't answer that. I'm ing the medications and if they					

Facility ID: IL6013353

If continuation sheet Page 6 of 7

		I AND HUMAN SERVICES E & MEDICAID SERVICES				FORM	07/14/2022 APPROVED 0938-0391	
STATEMENT	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA ND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MUL A. BUILD		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED			
145736			B. WING			C 06/24/2022		
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER					TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE			
ALDEN TOWN MANOR REHAB & HCC			6120 WEST OGDEN CICERO, IL 60804					
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPF DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 760	look into this. I did r If he got it at anothe to still show up a m that- I just know he R3's EMR (Electror that R3 does not ha On 6/24/22 at 12:05 Nursing) provided a Report 5/1/22- 6/30 only one resident (F R4's EMR shows th facility to room 201 5/26/22 with orders 5/27/22 the order w twice a day. On 6/24/22 at 1:40 cart was reviewed w people on this team get a lot of new adr medications) in the but sometimes you they fit in the drawe The facility Policy (f entitled Medication Guidelines dated 3/ shall be administere personnel authorize standard nursing pr regulations." This p	 PM The Team 1 medication with V3. V3 stated, "The move around a lot and we missions. I try to keep (the cart in order by room number just have to put them where er." 	F 7	760				

Facility ID: IL6013353

If continuation sheet Page 7 of 7